

DATE: March 26, 2021

TO: Chabot-Las Positas Community College District

FROM: Chancellor Ronald Gerhard, CLPCCD President Susan Sperling, Chabot College President Dyrell Foster, Las Positas College

SUBJECT: COVID-19 Update

County Health Update: Alameda County has reported 82,850 confirmed cases of COVID-19 and 682,919 doses of vaccine administered (last updated March 24, 2021). These figures represent an increase of 682 cases compared to last week as well as an increase of 67,248 doses of vaccine over the last week.

Alameda County remains in Red or Tier 2.

Our county's updated figures are:

- Adjusted number of new COVID-19 cases reported per day, per 100,000 residents. Most recently, Alameda County has reported **3.3** adjusted cases per day, per 100,000 residents.
- Overall test positivity rate. This percentage represents the number of COVID-19 tests that resulted in a positive test result. Most recently, Alameda County has reported a test positivity rate of **1.4**%.
- Lowest Healthy Places Index (HPI) test positivity rate. This percentage rate is a measure of different indicators that reflect geographic socioeconomic disadvantage. Most recently, Alameda County has reported a HPI test positivity rate of **2.4**%.

Re-opening Task Force

Following Alameda County health and safety guidelines, combined with the state's phased re-opening plan, our task force is examining multiple in-person re-opening processes and procedures. With cautious optimism, we anticipate expanding some forms of in-person service and instruction in the coming months. We will continue to keep you informed as the planning continues.

SUBSTANTIAL	MODERATE	MINIMAL
• 4.0 – 10.0 daily new cases (per 100k)*	• 1.0 – 3.9 daily new cases (per 100k)*	 Less than 1.0 daily new case (per 100k)*
 5.0 – 8.0% positive tests for entire county** 	 2.0 – 4.9% positive tests for entire county** 	 Less than 2.0% positive tests for entire county**
 Less than 8.1% positive tests for health equity quartile** 	 Less than 5.3% positive tests for health equity quartile** 	 Less than 2.2% positive tests for health equity quartile**
	 4.0 - 10.0 daily new cases (per 100k)* 5.0 - 8.0% positive tests for entire county** Less than 8.1% positive tests for health equity 	 4.0 - 10.0 daily new cases (per 100k)* 5.0 - 8.0% positive tests for entire county** Less than 8.1% positive tests for health equity 1.0 - 3.9 daily new cases (per 100k)* 2.0 - 4.9% positive tests for entire county**

Reminder - Health protocols: If you are feeling sick, do not come to the office, contact your doctor, and notify your supervisor. If you are an essential employee, while at or away from the office, please continue to practice social distancing, wash your hands frequently, and follow other standard health practices.

Our District's safe working practices protocols are outlined in our <u>COVID-19 Safety Plan</u>. Please continue to follow mask protocols while on-site.

As always, please continue to visit the <u>district urgent alerts webpage</u> for up-to-date information, and contact your Presidents' Office or administrator for additional questions and/or guidance.